

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE MARK A. BARNETT, CHIEF JUDGE; CLAIRE R. KELLY,
JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGES

IN RE SECTION 301 CASES

:
:
: Court No. 21-00052-3JP
:
:

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, ALTERNATIVELY,
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE AGENCY RECORD**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

MEGAN GRIMBALL
Associate General Counsel
PHILIP BUTLER
Associate General Counsel
EDWARD MARCUS
Assistant General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative
600 17th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20508

PAULA SMITH
Assistant Chief Counsel
EDWARD MAURER
Deputy Assistant Chief Counsel
VALERIE SORENSEN-CLARK
Attorney
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel
International Trade Litigation
U.S. Customs and Border Protection
26 Federal Plaza, Room 258

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge,
International Trade Field Office

JAMIE L. SHOOKMAN
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346
New York, NY 10278
Tel: 212-264-2107
Fax: 212-264-1916

SOSUN BAE
Senior Trial Counsel
ANN C. MOTTO
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station

New York, NY 10278

Washington, D.C. 20044

June 1, 2021

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Relevant Statutory Framework 3

II. Factual And Procedural Background 8

A. The Section 301 Investigation 8

B. The Section 301 Determination And Subsequent Tariffs 9

1. List 3 11

2. Lists 4A-4B 15

ARGUMENT 19

I. Standard Of Review 19

II. The Actions Complained Of Are Not Reviewable 21

A. Presidential Action Is Not Reviewable Under Section 1581(i) 21

B. The President’s Discretionary Action Is Non-Reviewable 25

III. The President And The USTR Possess Authority Under Section 307 Of The Trade Act To Modify An Action 30

IV. Alternatively, If The Challenged Actions Constitute Agency Action, Plaintiffs’ Claim That The USTR Failed To Follow The Appropriate Procedures Lacks Merit 38

A. The Challenged Actions Qualify For The Foreign Affairs Exception 39

B. The USTR Provided Interested Parties All Procedure Due Under Section 307 44

V. Alternatively, If The Challenged Actions Constitute Agency Action, And If The Foreign Affairs Exception Does Not Apply, The USTR Still Complied With All Relevant APA Requirements 48

A. The Substantial Evidence Standard Does Not Apply 49

B. The USTR’s Actions Were Not Arbitrary And Capricious 50

 1. The USTR Provided A Sufficient Opportunity For Comment 50

 2. The USTR Considered All Relevant Factors..... 56

 3. The USTR Connected Record Facts To The Choices It Made..... 57

C. The USTR Acted In Accordance With Law And Within Its Statutory Authority 59

CONCLUSION..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States,
216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 50

Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass’n v. FAA,
600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 49

Almond Bros. Lumber Co. v. United States,
721 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 24, 28, 29

Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps. v. United States,
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

Am. Inst. for Imported Steel, Inc. v. United States,
600 F. Supp. 204 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984) 41

Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA,
40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 54

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 19

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 23

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 2, 25, 27, 29, 30

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler,
758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985) 44

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 50

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 50

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 20

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump,
471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 40, 42, 44

City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations,
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 40

City of Portland, Or. v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 58

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 58

Consolidated Bearings Co. v. United States,
412 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Covad Commc’ns v. FCC,
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 58

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 23

Dupuch-Carron v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
969 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 37

Duracell, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
778 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 41

Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher,
913 F. Supp. 559 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1995) 41

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) 40

F.C.C. v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.,
436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... 49

F.C.C. v. Schreiber,
381 U.S. 279 (1965)..... 46

Federal-Mogul Corp. v. United States,
63 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 26

Fleetwood Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
818 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1987) 45

Fl. Power & Light Co. v. United States,
846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1045 (1988) 55

Florsheim Shoe Co. v. United States,
880 F. Supp. 848 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1995) 20

Florsheim Shoe Co., Div. of Interco v. United States,
744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 23, 41

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 27

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 22, 23

Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States,
446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24, 26, 34

Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States,
622 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 24, 30, 31, 39

Haggar Co. v. Helvering,
308 U.S. 389 (1940)..... 37

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 25, 28

HCSC-Laundry v. United States,
450 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 46

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 58

Humana of S.C., Inc. v. Califano,
590 F.2d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 40

Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. United States,
704 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 5

In re Gartside,
203 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 49

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019), *modified*, 476 F. Supp. 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade
2020) 39, 40

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)..... 29

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States,
728 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 19

Kent v. Principi,
389 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 20

Kwo Lee, Inc. v. United States,
70 F. Supp. 3d 1369 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015) 56

Li v. Dep’t of Justice,
947 F.3d 804 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 50

Made in the USA Found. v. United States,
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied sub. nom, Steelworkers of Am. of AFL-CIO CLC
v. United States*, 534 U.S. 1039 (2001)..... 25

Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States,
762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

Mast Indus., Inc. v. Regan,
596 F. Supp. 1567 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984) 40, 41

Mazzari v. Rogan,
323 F.3d 1000 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages,
423 U.S. 276 (1976)..... 29, 30

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 54

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... 37

Miley v. Lew,
42 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 49

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012) 5

Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush,
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 50

Nat. Classification Comm. v. United States,
765 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 54

Nat. Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 35

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jackson,
650 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2011) 54

New Lifecare Hosps. Of Chester Cty. LLC v. Azar,
417 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 49

Norsk Hydro Canada, Inc. v. United States,
472 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24

Omnipoint Corp. v. F.C.C.,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 54, 55

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 58

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 51

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 51

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 25, 26

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348, 200 L. Ed. 2d 695 (2018)..... 20

Secured Mail Sols. LLC v. Universal Wilde, Inc.,
873 F.3d 905 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 19

Select Specialty Hosp. Akron, LLC v. Sebelius,
820 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 49

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 58

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 21, 23

S. Puerto Rico Sugar Co. Trading Corp. v. United States,
334 F.2d 622 (Ct. Cl. 1964) 23, 26, 34

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392, 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2018)..... 23, 27

United Pac. Ins. Co. v. United States,
464 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 19

United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.,
410 U.S. 224 (1973)..... 44

United States v. Martinez,
904 F.2d 601 (11th Cir. 1990) 29

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 35

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 46, 51, 54

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 27

Yanko v. United States,
869 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 20

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 42

Zhang v. Slattery,
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) 40

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 553(a) 39

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 39, 40, 48, 51

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 39, 48, 51, 53

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 39, 49

5 U.S.C. § 556(d) 53

5 U.S.C. § 557..... 39, 49

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 44, 45

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 20, 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 20, 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)..... 20, 48, 29

19 U.S.C. § 2171(a) 30

19 U.S.C. § 2171(c)(1)(A) 3

19 U.S.C. § 2171(c)(1)(C) 3

19 U.S.C. § 2171(c)(1)(D) 3

19 U.S.C. § 2411(b) 5, 27

19 U.S.C. § 2411(b)(1) 4

19 U.S.C. § 2411(b)(2) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(1)(B) 4, 27, 34

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(1)(D)(iii) 34

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(1)(D)(iii)(I) 28

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(1)(D)(iii)(II)..... 28

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(3)(B) 34

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(4)..... 34

19 U.S.C. § 2412(b) 4

19 U.S.C. § 2414(a)(2)(B) 4

19 U.S.C. § 2414(b) 45

19 U.S.C. § 2416..... 24, 32

19 U.S.C. § 2416(b)(2)(C) 26

19 U.S.C. § 2417..... 39

19 U.S.C. § 2417(a) 5

19 U.S.C. § 2417(a)(1)..... 22, 24, 33

19 U.S.C. § 2417(a)(1)(B) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2417(a)(1)(C) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2417(a)(2)..... 45, 51

10 U.S.C. § 2417(c) 32

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)..... 20, 21, 22, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2631(i) 22

28 U.S.C. § 2640(e) 20, 30

Omnibus Foreign Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988,
 Pub. L No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 6, 7, 37

Trade Agreements Act of 1979,
 Pub. L. No. 96-39, 93 Stat. 144 5

Trade and Tariff Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-573, 98 Stat. 2948 5

USCIT Rule 12(b)(6) 1, 19, 20

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 69-752 (1945) 40

H.R. REP. NO. 69-1980 (1946)..... 40

S. REP. NO. 93-1298 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7186..... 5

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1979,
 44 Fed. Reg. 69,273 (President of the United States Dec. 3, 1979), *codified in* 5 U.S.C.A.
 § APP. 1 REORG. PLAN 3 1979 (West) 3, 30

H.R. REP. NO. 96-1235 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3729 21

H.R. REP. NO. 99-581, pt. 1 (1986)..... 7

H.R. 4750, 99th Cong. (1986) 7

Trade Reform Legislation: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Trade of the Comm. on Ways and Means,
 99th Cong. 99-78 (1986)..... 7

H.R. REP. NO. 100-40, pt. 1 (1987) *passim*

S. REP. NO. 100-71 (1987) *passim*

133 CONG. REC. (1987)..... 5, 37, 38

Conference on H.R. 3, To Enhance the Competitiveness of American Industry: Hearing Before the Comm. of Ways and Means,
 100th Cong. (1987) 6, 37

H.R. CONF. REP. 100-576 (1988)..... 7, 28, 36, 37

Addressing China’s Laws, Policies, Practices, and Actions Related to Intellectual Property, Innovation, and Technology,
82 Fed. Reg. 39,007 (President of the United States Aug. 17, 2017)..... 8

Initiation of Section 301 Investigation; Hearing; and Request for Public Comments: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
82 Fed. Reg. 40,213 (U.S. Trade Rep. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 8, 9

Findings of the Investigation into China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation Under Section 301 of the Trade Act of 1974,
(U.S. Trade Rep. Mar. 22, 2018) 8, 9, 10, 43, 57

Actions by the United States Related to the Section 301 Investigation of China’s Laws, Policies, Practices, or Actions Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 13,099 (President of the United States March 22, 2018) 10, 22

Notice of Determination and Request for Public Comment Concerning Proposed Determination of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 14,906 (U.S. Trade Rep. Apr. 6, 2018) 9, 10

White House, Statement on Steps to Protect Domestic Technology and Intellectual Property from China’s Discriminatory and Burdensome Trade Practices,
(May 29, 2018)..... 10

President of the United States, Statement from the President Regarding Trade with China,
(June 18, 2018)..... 11, 22, 15

Notice of Action and Request for Public Comment Concerning Proposed Determination of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 28,710 (U.S. Trade Rep. June 20, 2018) 10

Request for Comments Concerning Proposed Modification of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 33,608 (U.S. Trade Rep. July 17, 2018)..... *passim*

Extension of Public Comment Period Concerning Proposed Modification of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 38,760 (U.S. Trade Rep. Aug. 7, 2018)..... 12, 47, 51, 52

Notice of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 40,823 (U.S. Trade Rep. Aug. 16, 2018)..... 11

President of the United States, *Statement from the President*,
(Sept. 17, 2018)..... 12, 13, 22, 43, 55

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 47,974 (U.S. Trade Rep. Sept. 21, 2018) *passim*

White House, *Statement from the Press Secretary Regarding the President’s Working Dinner with China*,
(Dec. 1, 2018) 14

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
83 Fed. Reg. 65,198 (U.S. Trade Rep. Dec. 19, 2018) 14, 22, 42, 58

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 7,966 (U.S. Trade Rep. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 15, 22, 42, 58

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 20,459 (U.S. Trade Rep. May 9, 2019) 15, 22

Request for Comments Concerning Proposed Modification of Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 22,564 (U.S. Trade Rep. May 17, 2019) *passim*

Procedures for Requests to Exclude Particular Products from the September 2018 Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 29,576 (U.S. Trade Rep. June 24, 2019) 15, 59

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Treasury Designates China as a Currency Manipulator*,
(Aug. 5, 2019)..... 17

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (U.S. Trade Rep. Aug. 20, 2019)..... *passim*

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 45,821 (U.S. Trade Rep. Aug. 30, 2019)..... 17, 18, 22

Procedures for Requests to Exclude Particular Products from the August 2019 Action Pursuant to Section 301: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 57,144 (U.S. Trade Rep. Oct. 24, 2019)..... 17, 59

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
84 Fed. Reg. 69,447 (U.S. Trade Rep. Dec. 18, 2019) *passim*

Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation,
85 Fed. Reg. 3,741 (U.S. Trade Rep. Jan. 22, 2020) 18, 22, 29, 36
